Notice is hereby given that the Pleasant Valley County Water District Board will conduct a Public Hearing on September 27 2022, at 10:00 AM for the purpose of adopting Ordinance 22-01.

ORDINANCE 22-01 of THEPLEASANT VALLEY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING Supplemental Water Availability

The full text of the Ordinance is available for review on the Pleasant Valley County Water District website pleasantvalleycountywaterdistrict.com or in person at our Office located at 154 South Las Posas Road, Camarillo, Ca. 93010 between the hours of 8 AM to 4 PM on normal business days (Mon-Fri) 805-482-2119. A Summary of the ordinance is as follows:

The Ordinance will establish Supplemental Water Availability (SWA) limits for each irrigated acre within the Pleasant Valley County Water District Service Area. For Water Year 2022-2023 (Oct 1,2022 - Sept. 30[,] 2023) the SWA limit is established at 2.41 acre feet per irrigated acre, water use in excess of the SWA may be subject to penalty at the discretion of Pleasant Valley County Water District Board. Additional Purposes of the ordinance are as follows:

A. Prescribe the process the Pleasant Valley County Water District Board will engage annually in the establishment of Supplemental Water Availability Limits for each water year, and

B. Establish sufficient rules, regulations, and processes in order to effectively administer a Supplemental Water Availability program